
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

8 February 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 29 January 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Strategic Framework Quarterly Update (Pages 4 - 130) 
 
 Report of the Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 

 
6. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. Letting at Croxley Business Park (Pages 131 - 197) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Regeneration and Property 

 
Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 
 



1 

 

 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 8 February 2021 
 
Report author: Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and  

Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 

Title:   Focusing on delivery:   
   Tracking progress on the Council Plan (Quarter 3)– 2020-24 / Delivery  
                                     Plan –  2020-22, Organisational Development Strategy (Quarter 3)  
                                      2020 – 24 and Our Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan (Quarter 3) 
 
Nature of Report:  For noting 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council has set an ambitious agenda for the town and the council 

and has refined its strategic framework to ensure that it continues to build its 
reputation as a council that gets things done. A critical part of this new approach is 
regular monitoring and reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic 
framework comprising: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 

1.2 The updates on the progress on the plans reflect the positive outcomes that have 
been achieved through strengthening the council’s strategic framework and 
establishing a clear focus for the organisation.  This has enabled services to 
concentrate on what is important to the town and council. The progress achieved 
since the plans were approved in summer 2020 is shown in the updates appended 
to this report (Appendix A, B and C). 

 
1.3 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 

external and internal environment at the time of their development.  The council 
has continued to face tremendous challenges since the last update in the Autumn, 
particularly around the emergence of the second wave of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
additional lockdowns in November and January and, previously, the uncertainty 
generated by the prospect of the Government’s White Paper on Devolution and 
Local Recovery.  Whilst these have not deflected the council’s focus on delivery, it 
has impacted on some specific areas of work within the plans, which are being re-
profiled to ensure delivery within the life of plans. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

1.4  In July 2020, Council approved the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22.  
The Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 are key part of the council’s 
strategic framework, developed to ensure the organisation builds on the 
organisation’s ambitious agenda for the town, and community, and integrating our 
approach to addressing the challenges of the post Covid-19 era.  
 

1.5  The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2020-24 is critical to 
ensuring we remain focused on what is important to the town and our residents and 
we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on its promises.  The 
July report to Council outlined how the organisation will make sure it rises to the 
opportunities and challenges of the Council Plan and Delivery Plan, including 
reporting regularly to Cabinet on progress, milestones and achievements.  These 
reports will then form the basis of an annual report to our community. 
 

1.6 The Organisational Development Strategy 2020 – 24 and its associated Delivery Plan 
(both approved by Cabinet in July 2020) set out how the organisation will support 
staff deliver the Council Plan, helping them develop and grow their skills, knowledge 
and experiences so they can make an effective contribution to the organisation’s 
achievements and serve the residents and community of Watford. A commitment 
was also made to provide Cabinet with regular updates on the delivery of this 
strategy and delivery plan. 
 

1.7 The council’s Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan details the work streams established to 
deliver a comprehensive and joined-up renewal of the town and council in response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. Within the framework of the Council Plan it also outlines 
the specific objectives for each area of 
[...]
ty) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Our Road to 
Renewal Plan 
does not allow 
for an agile 
response to the 
changing 
external 
environment 

Council’s support 
for renewal is not 
as effective as it 
could be 

There may be need to 
accelerate, amend or stop 
the plans in the Renewal 
Plan in  light of the fast 
changing external 
environment. The 
governance structure in 
place allows for a formal 
change control process so 
that decisions to deviate 
from the Road to Renewal 
Plan are not made in 
isolation and with full 
overview of the Renewal 
Co-ordination Board 

Treat  3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



5 

 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note: 
 

3.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020 -22 (Appendix A); 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B); and 
 the Road to Renewal Plan (Appendix C). 

 

3.2 The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has resulted in a 
 substantial level of progress made against all three plans. 
 
3.3 The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where this is the 

case, the area have been reviewed to reflect the current environment during 
Quarter 3. The focus on delivery within the life of the plans remains a corporate 
commitment. 

 
3.4 The Road to Renewal plan will adapt to best serve residents and businesses as the 

Covid-19 incident continues and develops. A review and refresh of the existing plan 
will be undertaken over the next quarter to ensure that it is responding to the 
impact of the pandemic and the arising needs of residents and businesses.  

 
 
  

Further information 
 Kathryn Robson, Executive Head of Strategy and Communications 

kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk      Tel: 01923 278077 
 
Liam Hornsby, Head of Programme Management Office 

 liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  Tel:  01923 278094 
 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director (TBC) 
 
 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 A refreshed strategic framework 
 

4.2 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a focused, 
and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful delivery of its 
plans for the town. 
 

Page 8

mailto:kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk
mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


6 

 

4.3 In summer 2020, the council reviewed and refreshed its strategic framework to 
better reflect these ambitions as well as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, 
community feedback and best practice.  The renewed framework, comprising the 
council’s key strategies and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the 
town and its residents and that resources are allocated to its priority 
commitments. 
 

4.4 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is robust, and 
regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans including: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 
This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 4.4 and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 
 

4.5  Significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery areas.  The  
        direction set by the strategic framework has ensured services have clarity on  
        where they need to concentrate and focus their energies and supports the  
        council’s reputation as a council that gets things done and that delivers on what is  
        important to the town. The strategic framework has subsequently played a key  
        role in the service planning process which has been undertaken collaboratively  
        across service areas and aligns to the 18-month time period as set out by the  
        Delivery Plan. This approach is now similarly reflected in the council’s approach to  
        programme and project management.  
 

4.6 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our 
organisational approach, governance and structure, which has also been 
undertaken since July.  This means the council has the essential building blocks in 
place to support all of our activities and commitments not just across these plans 
but also across all of our corporate work and effort.  This has particularly focused 
on:   

 making sure we have the right capacity to deliver; 

 a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

 making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely and 

supported by the relevant information; and 

 our organisational culture is directed to our ‘one team’ approach, shared 

ownership of our corporate priorities and commitment to deliver 

4.7 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 
external and internal environment at the time of their development.  Since their 
development, the council has continued to face a range of challenging external 
factors, which have required capacity and resources.  These include the emergence 
and focus on the second wave of the Covid-19 pandemic and, previously, the 

Page 9



7 

 

uncertainty generated by the prospect of the Government’s White Paper on 
Devolution and Local Recovery.  The review of progress has identified where these 
external influences have impacted original milestones for some areas of work and 
where these have been reviewed during Quarters 3 and 4. This is particularly true 
of the Road to Renewal Plan where some activities had, following the first Covid-19 
wave, been completed but now need remobilising to respond to additional 
lockdowns or tiered restrictions. Furthermore, the changing nature of the Covid-19 
pandemic means the Road to Renewal Plan will be reviewed and refreshed over 
the next quarter to ensure that it continues to meet the needs of residents and 
businesses as the impact of Covid-19 develops and becomes clearer. 

 
4.8 Council Pla
[...]
overing Quarter three of the 2020/21 year, is at Appendix A.  

This identifies all the Delivery Plan commitments, the project delivering the 
activity and progress made during the first six months of the Council Plan. The 
Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and the Head of the EPMO are 
coordinating the organisational response to the Council Plan and Delivery Plan, 
working closely with services to promote a shared corporate understanding and 
ownership of our commitments, reflecting our new culture and ways of working.   

 
4.10 Overview / highlights 

 
4.10.1 Overall, there are 510 areas of work / projects identified within the Delivery Plan 

2020-22. 
 

4.10.2 The council completed or has made significant progress against a number of 
important projects during the first six months.  Highlights include: 
 
 

A council that serves its residents 
 

 New waste and recycling service launched 

Over 12,000 residents have signed up for the new green 

waste service using the digital MyWatford platform. 

Completed 

 New Organisational Development Strategy developed and 

approved, designed to support staff to deliver the best 

service for residents and businesses (see section 4.11-4.13 

and Appendix B). 

Completed 

 Road to Renewal plan, designed to support the renewal of 
the council and town following lockdown, approved by 
Cabinet on 6 July with a whole range of activities now 
underway or completed (see section 4.14 – 4.17 of this 
report and Appendix C) 
 

Completed 

 The reset of finances to mitigate the initial known impact of 
Covid-19 and ensure ongoing alignment with the council’s 
priorities as detailed within the Council Plan. It should be 
noted that work will continue in this area as the incident 
develops. 

Completed 

Page 11



9 

 

 New internal governance structure for the council 
established to allow for agile but robust decision making and 
a renewed focus on strategy and commercialisation 
 

Completed 

 A number of ke
[...]
an was recognised when the plans 
were presented to Cabinet in July with an aligned budget update and a new 
Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24. 
 

4.11.3  The Organisational Development Strategy is also supported by a Delivery Plan, 
which translates the high level, strategic approach to how we develop our staff 
into practical and timely actions.  
 

4.12 Tracking progress on the Organisational Development Strategy 20-2024 
 

4.12.1  In July 2020, the recommendation to report on progress on the Organisational 
Development Strategy on a quarterly basis was approved by Cabinet. Aligning 
progress reporting to Cabinet on the delivery plans for the Council Plan and the 
Organisational Development Strategy will retain the synergy between the plans 
and support the effective governance for the council’s strategic framework. 

 
4.12.2 The second update on the Organisational Development Strategy, covering Q3 of 

2020/21, is at Appendix B.   
 
4.13 Overview / highlights 

 
4.13.1 The council completed a number of areas of work relating to Organisational 

Development Strategy. Highlights include: 
 

 Staff Ambassadors’ Group established Completed 

 Steps taken to improve the number of managers who feel 

confident to spot the early warning signs of mental health 

and have the skills to manage those conversations with 

additional training now provided to all line managers 

Completed 
 

 Mental health first aid training for colleagues, enabling them 

to spot the signs and offer support. 

Completed 
 

 Evaluation of pilot health check programme (Community 

Protection team). 

Completed 
 

 People policies (particularly health and safety and flexible 

working) are reviewed to optimise agile working. 

Completed 
Phase 1 

Page 14



1
2  

Several policies have already been reviewed updated and 

published. 

 i-perform launched 1 October as new check-in (1:1 meetings) 

and annual review platform. This will incorporate 

development discussions and a section for recording skills to 

kick start the central database of staff skills and abilities. 

Completed 

 ‘Time to Talk’ initiative rolled out to all staff, pairing 

colleagues together to connect in a way that has not been 

possible since the pandemic started. 

Completed 

 Agreement in principle to recruit up to 6 apprentices across 

the council. New restrictions on office working due to Covid-

19 have been considered and it is expected that recruitment 

will commence in July for a September start. 

Completed 
Phase 1 

 Launch ‘Watford Leads’ development programme to build 

management skills and confidence amongst all team 

managers and leaders (3rd tier managers). 

Planning of programme underway and ideas for holding 

remotely if required 

Phase 1 
progressed 

 Introduce a ‘first steps to leadership’ programme. Completed 
 

 Recruitment of Executive/Group Head Assistant has 

completed with two people taking up their roles in Nov 2020 

and the remaining two at the start of the 2021 financial year. 

Completed 

 
 

4.14  Road to Renewal Plan 
 

4.14.1  The Renewal Plan is intrinsically linked to the Council Plan and Delivery Plan and 
provides the strategic link to the council’s ambitions for the renewal of the town, 
and the organisation, following the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
4.14.2  The Road to Renewal Plan was launched in July 2020, alongside the Council Plan, 

Delivery Plan and Organisational Development Strategy. Since this time, the 
impact of Covid-19 has evolved and more is now known about how it will affect 
our community in the short and longer term.  The means, in order to be 
responsive and reflective of the impact on Watford, the Road to Renewal Plan 
must remain agile and flexible and able to adapt to the changing needs of 
residents and businesses. The recovery from Covid-19 is unlikely to follow the 
steps of a traditional recovery with the situation still far from certain. As such, a 
review and refresh of the Road to Renewal plan will take place over the next 
quarter to ensure that it continues to best meet the needs of the community, our 

Page 15



1
3  

residents and our businesses. As a result, further emphasis and focus will be 
provided in the following areas over the next period and more detailed plans will 
be presented within the next quarterly reporting period: 

 

 The impact of the pandemic on the health and wellbeing of residents of 
all ages and what support is required to address this, particularly in 
relation to mental health 

 Equipping our residents to access employment opportunities, with a 
particular focus on supporting young people and tackling skills gaps 

 Delivering effective and efficient infrastructure 

 The impact on our BAME community , including reflecting the findings of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group 

 Supporting our key sectors 
 

It is anticipated that further areas will be included as the plan is reviewed. The 
council will also work with neighbouring authorities and the County Council to 
ensure that our renewal work is aligned to a Hertfordshire-wide position, working 
collectively to deliver the best recovery for our community, residents and 
businesses.  

 
4.15  Tracking progress on the Road to Renewal Plan  

 
4.15.1 The Road to Renewal Plan was presented to the council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
 Committee in July 2020 and the second formal update on progress of the Road to  
                 Renewal Plan, covering Quarter 3 of 2021/22, is at Appendix C.   
 
4.16 Overview/highlights 

 
4.16.1 The council completed a number of areas of work relating to the Road to 

Renewal Plan. Highlights include: 
 

Work Stream 1: Community 

 

 Successful bid for Next Steps Accommodation funding for 

rough sleepers support allowing the council to continue 

working towards its commitment of zero rough sleepers on 

the streets of Watford. 

Completed 

 MHCLG funding of £101,000 for winter shelter and 

accommodation
[...]
 of health and wellbeing tools launched for staff, to 

support physical and mental health. 

Completed 

 All business continuity plans reviewed and updated which 

have allowed the council to respond effectively to the second 

and third national lockdowns.  

Completed 

Page 18



1
6  

 All Service Plans covering the period 2020-22 completed and 

signed off by Leadership Board and Portfolio Holders to 

ensure that our strategic vision is translated into ‘action on 

the ground’, benefitting Watford residents across the 

borough.  

Completed 

 Web content for Revenues & Benefits, Elections & Parking 

Services reviewed, simplified and refreshed so that 

customers can interact as easily as possible with the council 

without having to visit the Town Hall. 

Completed 

 Benefits printmail solution launched Completed 

 
 
4.17 Business Intelligence 

 
4.17.1 The council has invested in a business intelligence platform that will improve how 

it will collate, monitor and report across its strategic framework.  This will speed up 
analysis of progress, provide earlier warning where there might be a risk of 
slippage and link across the council’s key strategies and performance measures. 
The platform is now in place and is intrinsically linked to the regular highlight 
reporting of the programmes and projects across the organisation, coordinated by 
the Enterprise Programme Management Office. Over the next three months, the 
reporting approach will be rolled out across the organisation which will means 
reporting against all Deliver Plan and Road to Renewal Plan commitments will be 
held centrally in a single location, improving corporate transparency and the 
efficiency of the process. 

 
5.0 Implications 

 
5.1. Financial 

 
5.1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy is aligned with the Council Plan to 

ensure that the commitments within the Plan are resourced. The Council’s budget 
underpins the whole of the Council Plan and Delivery Plan. The
[...]
 put 
into action effectively. This 
includes the impact on services 
and a clear and auditable process 
for amending services based on 
resource requirements or 
government guidance. A review 
of the corporate resilience 
approach is also underway.  

 

Page 30



Appendix A - Delivery Plan Progress Update 
Version 0.1 
15 January 2021 

 

 

 

10 
 

THEME 2:  A thriving, diverse and creative town 

Key achievements over this period 

 A covid-safe High Street remained open (subject to additional lockdowns/tiers), with ongoing advice and guidance for all businesses to ensure that they 

operated in line with legislation so that residents and visitors were kept safe. 

 Economic Growth Strategy drafted to provide a vision and strategy for economic development for Watford that embraces economic growth, environmental 

sustainability, social equity and inclusive growth.  

 Recommendations from Business forums review implemented to ensure that the council has the best support in place for businesses of all sizes across the 

town. This includes the introduction of our new One Watford for Business forum.  

 Business support partnership with social enterprise Wenta launched, providing tailored offerings for all Watford businesses and the self-employed. 

 Key Accounts Programme and process launched with initial meetings held, ensuring that our commitment to provide the town’s largest employers with a 

strong voice within the town, is met.  

 Business Customer Relationship Management system launched to allow the council to better manage its ongoing relationships and support for businesses. 

 Watford Careers Fair planned for March 2021 to ensure that there is a specific focus on employment and skills, supporting our residents to play a full role in 

the town’s, region’s and UK’s economic revival. 

 Local employer support for the KickStart programme helping young people at risk of long term unemployment get into the job market by providing 

government funding fo
[...]
updates 
to our Health and Wellbeing 
information pages, a staff Survey 
on Wellbeing continues to be 
sent out on first Monday of every 
two months to ensure that the 
council continues to react to staff 
need. Specialist support has 
provided to front line staff and a 
whole range of tools are now 
available to staff, including Cari, 
an online AI health and wellbeing 
service. Furthermore, in addition 
to the newly expended Mental 
Health First Aiders team, all 
council Managers have 
undergone mental health training 
awareness. The support provided 
will be monitored as the incident 
develops. 

Protect all colleagues Whilst most staff will continue to work from 
home in the short term, in preparation for a 
return to office working, we will carry out 
risk assessments for all colleagues in 
advance of their return to the Town Hall 
(including specific risk assessments which 
recognise the increased risk of the virus for 
our BAME colleagues). We will review any 

Staff 
wellbeing 

 17 March – Initial risk 
assessments undertaken for 
all staff 

 15 July – Additional risk 
assessments, including for 
BAME colleagues, relating 
to the return to the Town 
Hall 

Initial 
activities 
completed 
but work 
ongoing 

Risk assessments carried out for 
all staff, including specific 
assessments for those staff 
recognised as being at higher risk 
from the virus. These have 
recently been reassessed in light 
of changing government 
guidance. Risk assessments were 

Page 116



Appendix 3 - Road to Renewal Plan Progress Update 
Version 1.2 
23 January 2021 

 

 

 

44 
 

requirements identified and ensure that 
these are actioned to provide a safe and 
supportive working environment  

 25 September – Further risk 
assessments undertaken 
following changes to 
government guidance 

also rolled out to Members to 
ensure that they were able to 
return to the Town Hall safely 
and that the council meet its legal 
obligations. This will be 
monitored as the incident 
develops. 

Understand the 
impact of caring 
responsibilities on our 
colleagues 

We will understand and remain mindful of 
the impact of caring responsibilities on 
colleagues and ensure that clear and 
supportive policies are in place for this 

Staff 
wellbeing 

 17 March – Risk assessment 
carried out for all staff, 
specifically identifying those 
with caring responsibilities 
so this could form part of 
the consideration in relation 
to advice.  

 23 March – Clear guidance 
provided to all Managers on 
the agreed approach for 
staff working from home 
with school age children or 
caring responsibilities.  

 25 March – Watford Health 
and You updated to provide 
specific information to 
assist those working from 
home with caring 
responsibilities 

 

Initial 
activities 
completed 
but work 
ongoing 

The impact of school age children 
remaining at home over an 
extended period, as well as those 
staff members with other caring 
responsibilities, was recognised 
immediately following the 
announcement of lockdown. This 
was specifically identified in the 
risk assessments undertaken by 
all staff and clear guidance was 
provided to all Managers in 
relation to the need for flexibility 
and to make local arrangements 
as appropriate. This was 
reinforced by a number of 
corporate communications, 
including ‘In Touch’ directly from 
the Managing Director. 

Understand the 
impact of covid-19 on 
the health and 
wellbeing of staff 

We will remain in regular contact with staff, 
understand the difficulties they have faced 
and provide support through ‘Watford 
Health and You’ for them depending on their 
own circumstances. We will develop and 
train more Mental Health First Aiders and 
Mental Health Champions to further support 
staff. 

Staff 
wellbeing 

 15 July - Meeting with 
current Mental Health 
Champions and First Aiders 
to review situation 

 31 July - Advertise and 
actively seek additional 
Mental Health Champions 
and First Aiders 

Initial 
act

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

8 February 2021 
 

 
Present: Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillors N Bell, A Dychton and P Jeffree 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Group Head of Place Shaping 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Head of Executive Programme Mangement Office 
Interim Head of Property and Regeneration 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the virtual Cabinet meeting.  He introduced 
the councillors and officers present.  He advised that at the end of each item he 
would ask each member of Cabinet how they wished to vote. 
 

69   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

70   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

71   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 were agreed.  It was noted 
that the minutes would be signed once officers and members were able to 
return to the Town Hall. 
 

72   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as printed. 



 
2 

73   Strategic Framework Quarterly Update  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Executive Head of Strategy and Communications 
and Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office which provided an 
update on the progress achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 
The Mayor introduced the report.  He commended officers and councillors for 
the significant progress in all three plans.  This had been achieved at the same 
time as the council was responding to the Covid pandemic.  He noted that there 
were 510 areas of work and projects in the Delivery Plan.  He highlighted some of 
the important pieces of work that had been completed, including:  
 

 Waste and recycling services changes 

 Partnership with WENTA 

 Oxhey Activity Park 

 Works completed on St Albans Road 

 Staff ambassadors group which had become well established 

 Mental Health First Aiders to support staff 

 Work supporting rough sleepers 

 First UK WhatsApp High Street set up. 
 
The Mayor invited the Managing Director to expand on the progress. 
 
The Managing Director reported that this was the second update on the council’s 
key plans, following their adoption in July 2020.  Good progress had been made 
despite the challenges of two lockdowns, in November and January.  The focus 
and delivery of the staff had not been deflected by the pandemic.  Other key 
achievements included  
 

 Launched Key Accounts Programme – engaging with the town’s 
largest employers to ensure they had a strong voice and for the 
council to hear their challenges.  Positive feedback had been 
received from key employers. 

 Watford Career Fair planned for March 2021 

 Review of Heritage and Museum service started 

 Work started on Woodside Sports Village 

 Mental health support for staff 

 Time to talk initiative for staff 

 Four new Executive Group Head Assistants appointed, two started 
in November and were making a great contribution to the council 

 Millions of pounds paid out to businesses through various grants 



 
3 

 Additional Restriction Grants awarded to those who were unable to 
access other business support grants 

 Grants and support to taxi drivers. 
  
The Managing Director added that the recovery plan had been in place since July 
and over the next quarter it would be consolidated.  More attention would be 
given to the health and wellbeing of the residents.  The impact on the BAME 
community would be considered, reflecting on the findings from the work of the 
scrutiny task group. 
 
Councillor Johnson noted that it was not just about the work of the council but 
also its partners.  He praised the work of One YMCA, New Hope and Watford 
Community Housing, who had worked with the council towards eliminating 
rough sleeping within the borough. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Cabinet notes: 
 
1. The progress updates within the report relating to: 
 

 The Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 

 The Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 

 The Road to Renewal Plan 
 
2. The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has 

resulted in a substantial level of progress made against all three plans. 
 
3. The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where 

this is the case, the area have been reviewed to reflect the current 
environment during Quarter 3. The focus on delivery within the life of the 
plans remains a corporate commitment. 

 
4. The Road to Renewal plan will adapt to best serve residents and 

businesses as the Covid-19 incident continues and develops. A review and 
refresh of the existing plan will be undertaken over the next quarter to 
ensure that it is responding to the impact of the pandemic and the arising 
needs of residents and businesses. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

74   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated in terms of Schedule 12A. 
 

75   Letting at Croxley Business Park  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Interim Head of Regeneration and Property 
setting out a proposal for a letting at Croxley Business Park. 
 
Councillor Johnson, the Portfolio Holder for Property and Housing introduced the 
report.  The Interim Head of Regeneration and Property provided further details. 
 
Members commented on the proposal and asked officers questions for 
clarification.  The Interim Director of Finance, the Interim Head of Regeneration 
and Property and Group Head of Democracy and Governance responded to the 
questions. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Interim Head of Regeneration and Property, in consultation with 

the Director of Finance and Portfolio Holder for Property and Housing, be 
delegated to enter into an agreement for lease and lease with prospective 
leaseholder, upon satisfactory completion of all necessary due diligence. 

 
2. that the Director of Finance be delegated to agree terms of any freeholder 

consent. 
 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 
 

 

 


